Government of West Bengal Department of Information & Cultural Affairs

Nabanna (9th Floor)

325, Sarat Chatterjee Road, Howrah-711102

No. 2813-ICA (N)

0

Dated: Howrah, the 22nd July, 2024

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the power conferred by Rule 8 of Rights of Persons with Disabilities Rules, 2017, the Governor is hereby pleased to notify to extend the equal opportunity policy of persons with disabilities for I&CA Department in the following manner:

(a) To provide adequate facility and amenity to enable them to effectively discharge their duties;

(b) To identify suitable posts for appointment of persons with disabilities;

(c) To provide post-recruitment and pre-promotion training, preference in transfer and posting, special leave and other facilities to the employees to the extent the Department have the opportunity;

(d) To provide assistive devices, barrier free accessibility and other provisions.

By order of the Governor,

Santanu Basu **Secretary** to the Government of West Bengal Dated: Howrah, the 22nd July, 2024

No. 2813/1(9)- ICA(N)

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The State Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities, West Bengal, 45, Ganesh Chandra Avenue, 3rd Floor, Chandni Chalk, Kolkata -700013.
- 2. The Principal Secretary, Women and Child Development and Social Welfare Department;
- 3. Special Secretary & Ex-officio Director of Culture, I&CA Department;
- 4. Additional Secretary & Ex-officio Director of Films, I&CA Department;
- 5. Additional Secretary & Ex-officio Director of Archaeology & Museums, I&CA Department;
- 6. Director of Information and Ex-officio Additional Secretary, I&CA Department;
- 7. Sr. P.A. to the Secretary, I&CA Department;
- 8. Sr.-P. S. to Additional Secretary, I&CA Department;

9. Guard File.

Assistant Secretary to the Government of West Bengal